SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Executive Summary
Conditional Use Authorization

HEARING DATE: JANUARY 23, 2020
Record No.: 2019-015062CUA
Project Address: 500 Laguna Street
Zoning: Hayes-Gough Neighborhood Commercial Transit (NCT) Zoning District
40-X Height and Bulk District
Block/Lot: 0818/016
Project Sponsor: Chris Callaway
500 Laguna Street

San Francisco, CA 94102
Property Owner: ~ M. Dattani Credit Trust

3305 20t Street

San Francisco, CA 94110
Staff Contact: Bridget Hicks- (415) 575-9054

Bridget.Hicks@sfgov.org
Recommendation: ~ Approval with Conditions

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Project includes the establishment of a Cannabis Retail use measuring 1,335 square feet in a vacant
ground floor retail space in an existing three-story mixed-use building. The proposal will involve interior
tenant improvements with no expansion of the existing tenant space or building envelope.

REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION

For the Project to proceed, the Commission must grant a Conditional Use Authorization, pursuant to
Planning Code Sections 202.2, 303, and 761 to establish a Cannabis Retail use in the Hayes-Gough
Neighborhood Commercial Transit Zoning District.

ISSUES AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS
e Public Comment & Outreach.

o Support/Opposition: The Department has received 8 individual letters and 15 form letters
in support and 1 letter in opposition to the Project.

= The support for the Project described how the Project will activate a vacant
storefront, add economic activity to the retail corridor and provide job
opportunities.

= The opposition to the Project noted that this is a family neighborhood and cited
impacts of secondhand smoke.
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e Planning Section 202.2(a)(5)(B) Compliance. The subject parcel is not located within a 600-foot
radius of a parcel containing an existing private or public school or within a 600-foot radius of a
parcel for which a valid permit from the City’s Office of Cannabis for a Cannabis Retailer or a
Medicinal Cannabis Retailer has been issued. However, the following sites are identified as
potentially sensitive uses:

o John Muir Elementary School and Early Education, 380 Webster Street, 903 feet from site
o Walden Academy, 214 Haight Street, 904 feet from site

o Chinese American and First American international School, 150 Oak Street, 966 feet from
site
o La Scuola International School, 735 Fell Street, 1,194 feet from site
¢ On-Site Consumption. Cannabis may be consumed or smoked on site subject to accessory use
limits. Additionally, a project sponsor must obtain a permit from the Department of Public Health

(DPH) for the consumption type requested, pursuant to the requirements of Health Code Article
8A:

o A’Type A’ permit authorizes consumption of pre-packaged cannabis products on-site.

o A ‘Type B’ permit authorizes consumption of pre-packed cannabis products on-site and
limited preparation of cannabis products for consumption on-site.

o A ‘Type C’' permit confers all the benefits of a “Type B’ permit and authorizes on-site
smoking and vaporizing of cannabis products.

The Planning Commission has discretion to prohibit an establishment from obtaining approval for
on-site consumption of cannabis products, either fully or partially by prohibiting approval of a
specific Health Code permit type. In determining whether to recommend such a Condition of
Approval, the Department considers:

o  Whether applicable zoning districts include prohibitions on similar on-site consumption
uses, such as bars.

o Whether the site is adjacent to public or publicly accessible open spaces which may be
impacted by illegal consumption which may otherwise occur on-site.

o The nature of public and neighborhood group comment on the matter to align the
Department’s recommendation with the unique needs of each neighborhood.

Based on the criteria described above, the Department recommends that the Commission does not
include a Condition of Approval to limit consumption at this site. The Project Sponsor is not
proposing on-site consumption at this time, but may seek authorization for on-site consumption
from the Department of Public Health in the future.

e Equity Program. The Project Sponsor has been verified by the City’s Office of Cannabis to meet the
Cannabis Equity Program Requirements of Police Code Section 1604.
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ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical
exemption.

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The Department finds that the Project is, on balance, consistent with the Market Octavia Area Plan and the
Objectives and Policies of the General Plan. The Project activates an existing vacant retail space and
supports the City’s equity program, administered by the Office of Cannabis. The Department also finds the
project to be necessary, desirable, and compatible with the surrounding neighborhood, and not to be
detrimental to persons or adjacent properties in the vicinity.

ATTACHMENTS:

Draft Motion — Conditional Use Authorization with Conditions of Approval
Exhibit B — Plans and Renderings

Exhibit C — Environmental Determination

Exhibit D — Maps and Context Photos
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HEARING DATE: JANUARY 23, 2020

Record No.: 2019-015062CUA

Project Address: 500 LAGUNA STREET

Zoning: Hayes-Gough NCT (Neighborhood Commercial Transit) Zoning District
40-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot: 0818/016

Project Sponsor: Chris Callaway
500 Laguna Street

San Francisco, CA 94102

Property Owner: M. Dattani Credit Trust
3305 20t Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
Staff Contact: Bridget Hicks — (415) 5759054

Bridget.Hicks@sfgov.org

ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO THE APPROVAL OF CONDITIONAL USE
AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 202.2, 303 AND 761 OF THE PLANNING CODE TO
ALLOW A CANNABIS RETAIL USE MEASURING 1,335 SQUARE FEET IN AN EXISTING THREE-
STORY MIXED-USE BUILDING AT 500 LAGUNA STREET (ASSESSOR’S BLOCK 0818 LOT 016)
WITHIN THE HAYES-GOUGH NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL TRANSIT ZONING DISTRICT
AND A 40-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT, AND ADOPTING FINDINGS UNDER THE
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT.

PREAMBLE

On August 7, 2019, Chris Callaway (hereinafter "Project Sponsor") filed Application No. 2019-015062CUA
(hereinafter “Application”) with the Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”) for a Conditional
Use Authorization to establish a Cannabis Retail use (hereinafter “Project”) at 500 Laguna Street, Block
0818, Lot 016 (hereinafter “Project Site”).

The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) under Class 1 and Class 3
categorical exemptions.

On January 23, 2020, the Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled
meeting on Conditional Use Authorization Application No. 2019-015062CUA.

The Planning Department Commission Secretary is the custodian of records; the File for Record No. 2019-
015062CUA is located at 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, California.

www.sfplanning.org

1650 Mission St.
Suite 400

San Francisco,
CA 94103-2479

Reception:
415.558.6378

Fax:
415.558.6409

Planning
Information:
415.558.6377



Draft Motion RECORD NO. 2019-015062CUA
January 23, 2020 500 Laguna Street

The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has

further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department
staff, and other interested parties.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use Authorization as requested in
Application No. 2019-015062CUA, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this motion,
based on the following findings:

FINDINGS

Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and

arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1.

The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission.

Project Description. The Projectincludes the establishment a Cannabis Retail Use measuring 1,335
square feet at the ground level and basement of a three-story mixed-use building. The proposal
will involve interior tenant improvements with no expansion of the existing tenant space or
building envelope and no alterations to the historic facade.

Site Description and Present Use. The Project is located on a 3,300 square foot parcel that occupies
the entire eastern block face of Laguna Street between Linden Street and Fell Street. The site is
developed with a three-story mixed-use building with two ground floor commercial tenant spaces
and dwelling units above. The subject tenant space at the corner of Laguna Street and Fell street is
currently vacant and has been since 2016.

Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The Project Site is located within the Hayes-Gough
Neighborhood Commercial Transit Zoning District in the Market and Octavia Planning Area. The
immediate context is comprised of two- and three-story mixed-use buildings with ground floor
commercial space and residential units above. The surrounding neighborhood is comprised of
multi-unit apartment buildings in the RTO, Residential Transit Oriented Zoning District.

Public Outreach and Comments. The Department has received eight individual letters and fifteen
form letters of support for the Project referencing the benefit of activating a vacant storefront. The
Department has received one letter of opposition noting that Hayes Valley is family neighborhood
and that a cannabis retail use is not appropriate in this location.

Planning Code Compliance. The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the relevant
provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner:

A. Use. Cannabis Retail requires a Conditional Use Authorization to establish in the Hayes-
Gough Neighborhood Commercial Transit Zoning District.
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The Project Sponsor is requesting Conditional Use Authorization to establish a Cannabis Retail use in
the Hayes-Gough Neighborhood Commercial Transit Zoning District.

B. 600-Foot Buffer Rule: Planning Code Section 202.2(a)(5)(B) states that the parcel containing the
Cannabis Retail Use shall not be located within a 600-foot radius of a parcel containing an
existing public or private School or within a 600-foot radius of a parcel for which a valid permit
from the City’s Office of Cannabis for a Cannabis Retailer or a Medicinal Cannabis Retailer has
been issued. There shall be no minimum radius from a Cannabis Retail Use to an existing day
care center or youth center unless a State licensing authority specifies a minimum radius.

The subject parcel is not located within a 600-foot radius of a parcel containing an existing private or
public school or within a 600-foot radius of a parcel for which a valid permit from the City’s Office of
Cannabis for a Cannabis Retailer or a Medicinal Cannabis Retailer has been issued.

C. On-Site Consumption. Planning Code Section 202.2 allows for on-site consumption of
cannabis as an accessory use, if approved by the Department of Public Health.

The Project Sponsor has not proposed on-site consumption as part of this request but may seek
authorization for on-site consumption in the future.

D. Street Frontage in Neighborhood Commercial Districts. Section 145.1 of the Planning Code
requires that within NC Districts space for active uses shall be provided within the first 25 feet
of building depth on the ground floor and 15 feet on floors above from any facade facing a
street at least 30 feet in width. In addition, the floors of street-fronting interior spaces housing
non-residential active uses and lobbies shall be as close as possible to the level of the adjacent
sidewalk at the principal entrance to these spaces. Frontages with active uses that must be
fenestrated with transparent windows and doorways for no less than 60 percent of the street
frontage at the ground level and allow visibility to the inside of the building. The use of dark
or mirrored glass shall not count towards the required transparent area. Any decorative
railings or grillwork, other than wire mesh, which is placed in front of or behind ground floor
windows, shall be at least 75 percent open to perpendicular view. Rolling or sliding security
gates shall consist of open grillwork rather than solid material, so as to provide visual interest
to pedestrians when the gates are closed, and to permit light to pass through mostly
unobstructed. Gates, when both open and folded or rolled as well as the gate mechanism, shall
be recessed within, or laid flush with, the building facade.

The subject commercial space is in compliance with this requirement and shall be maintained in
compliance with this Section.

7. Conditional Use Findings. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning
Commission to consider when reviewing applications for Conditional Use authorization. On
balance, the project complies with said criteria in that:
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A. The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the

SAN FRANCISCO

proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible
with, the neighborhood or the community.

The size of the proposed use is in keeping with other storefronts on the block face. The proposed Cannabis
Retail establishment will not impact traffic or parking in the District as it will occupy an existing retail
space. This use will complement the mix of goods and services currently available in the district and
contribute to the economic vitality of the neighborhood by activating a vacant storefront.

The impact of increased access and visibility of cannabis to youth is a paramount concern for the City.
While there are no sensitive uses (as defined in Planning Code Section 202.2) within 600 feet of the
proposed site, it is noted that there are schools and youth services within the broader neighborhood.
However, the retail storefront has been specifically designed to have a security check in at the main
entryway to prevent the entrance of minors. Additionally, display cases and sales areas are setback from
the front fagade to limit the visibility of products. A reception and waiting area are proposed at the front
facade to continue to activate the space. With this configuration, the visibility of products and potential
impact to youth passing by is minimal.

The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general
welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity. There are no features of the project that
could be detrimental to the health, safety or convenience of those residing or working the area,
in that:

(1) Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and
arrangement of structures;

The height and bulk of the existing building will remain the same and will not alter the existing
appearance or character of the project vicinity.

(2) The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of such
traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;

The Planning Code does not require parking or loading for a 1,335 square-foot Cannabis Retail use.
The proposed use is designed to meet the needs of the immediate neighborhood and should not
generate significant amounts of vehicular trips from the immediate neighborhood or citywide.

(3) The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare, dust
and odor;

The Project will not produce noxious or offensive emissions and will meet all applicable requirements
from the Department of Building Inspection and the Department of Public Health. All products will
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be sealed in air tight, odor resistant packaging and enhanced mechanical ventilation will occur in
compliance with the Department of Health guidelines. The sponsor will post notices reminding
patrons that smoking cannabis in public is prohibited.

(4) Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces,
parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;

The Project site has no parking, open spaces or loading area and there will be no addition of parking
spaces, loading facilities, open space or service areas. All Project signage and projections will be
consistent with the controls of the Planning Code.

C. That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code and
will not adversely affect the General Plan.

The Project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code and is
consistent with objectives and policies of the General Plan as detailed below.

D. That the use as proposed would provide development that is in conformity with the purpose
of the applicable Neighborhood Commercial District.

The proposed project is consistent with the stated purpose of the Hayes-Gough NCT Zoning District in
that the intended use is located at the ground floor, will provide diversity to the retail corridor and a
compatible retail service to the public in the immediately surrounding neighborhoods and to a larger
market area during daytime hours.

8. Additional Conditional Use Findings for Cannabis Retail. Planning Code Section 303(w) outlines
additional findings for the Commission when reviewing proposals for new Cannabis Retail
establishments. The Commission shall consider “the geographic distribution of Cannabis Retail
Uses throughout the City, the concentration of Cannabis Retail and Medical Cannabis Dispensary
Uses within the general proximity of the proposed Cannabis Retail Use, the balance of other goods
and services available within the general proximity of the proposed Cannabis Retail Use, any
increase in youth access and exposure to cannabis at nearby facilities that primarily serve youth,
and any proposed measures to counterbalance any such increase.”

Cannabis Retail is a newly created land use definition, and as such the distribution of sites that are permitted
as Cannabis Retail is limited. However, it is expected that most or all existing Medical Cannabis Dispensaries
will convert to Cannabis Retail uses once authorized by the Office of Cannabis to do so, likely in 2020.
Currently, most sites are operating as Medical Cannabis Dispensaries with temporary authorization from
the Department of Public Health to sell cannabis products to adult-use consumers.

Currently, such dispensaries and retailers (collectively outlets) are extremely concentrated in the eastern
neighborhoods of the City, particularly in the South of Market and Mission neighborhoods. There are no

SAN FRANCISCO
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currently operating outlets in the Hayes Valley, Market Octavia Area and few outlets North of Market street.
The nearest outlets are along Market Street over one half of a mile away and in the Lower Haight
neighborhood. Another cannabis retail location is proposed for Hayes Valley, at 313 Ivy Street. The
distribution of such outlets can be reviewed using the City’s Cannabis Retail Map.

The immediate area is characterized by neighborhood serving uses such as small markets, restaurants, bars,
and retail stores. The proposed use would activate an existing vacant storefront with a use that will provide
goods that are desirable for the neighborhood and may serve as an anchor to other adjacent businesses by
increasing customer traffic. As such, the use is supportive of creating a thriving business community on the
corridor.

The impact of increased access and visibility of cannabis to youth is a paramount concern for the City. While
there are no sensitive uses (as defined in Planning Code Section 202.2) within 600 feet of the proposed site,
there are multiple outlets providing services to youth, including college preparatory services. However, the
retail storefront has been specifically designed to have a security check in at the main entryway to prevent
the entrance of minors. Additionally, display cases and sales areas are setback from the front facade to limit
the visibility of products. A reception and waiting area are proposed at the front facade to continue to activate
the space. With this configuration, the visibility of products and potential impact to youth passing by is
minimal.

9. General Plan Compliance. The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives and
Policies of the General Plan:

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY ELEMENT

Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 2:
MAINTAIN AND ENHANCE A SOUND AND DIVERSE ECONOMIC BASE AND FISCAL
STRUCTURE FOR THE CITY.

OBJECTIVE 3:
PROVIDE EXPANDED EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNIES FOR CITY RESIDENTS,
PARTICULARLY THE UNEMPLOYED AND ECONOMICALLY DISADVANTAGED.

Policy 3.1:
Promote the attraction, retention and expansion of commercial and industrial firms which provide
employment improvement opportunities for unskilled and semi-skilled workers.

Policy 3.2:
Promote measures designed to increase the number of San Francisco jobs held by San Francisco
residents.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 6



Draft Motion RECORD NO. 2019-015062CUA
January 23, 2020 500 Laguna Street

OBJECTIVE 4:
IMPROVE THE VIABILITY OF EXISTING INDUSTRY IN THE CITY AND THE
ATTRACTIVENESS OF THE CITY AS A LOCATION FOR NEW INDUSTRY.

Policy 4.8:
Provide for the adequate security of employees and property.

OBJECTIVE 6:
MAINTAIN AND STRENGTHEN VIABLE NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL AREAS EASILY
ACCESSIBLE TO CITY RESIDENTS.

Policy 6.2:

Promote economically vital neighborhood commercial districts which foster small business
enterprises and entrepreneurship, and which are responsive to economic and technological
innovation in the market place and society.

MARKET AND OCTAVIA AREA PLAN
LAND USE AND URBAN FORM

Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 1.1
CREATE A LAND USE PLAN THAT EMBRACES THE MARKET AND OCTAVIA
NEIGHBORHOOD’S POTENTIAL AS A MIXED-USE URBAN NEIGHBORHOOD.

POLICY 1.1.9
Allow small-scale neighborhood-serving retail and other community-serving uses at intersections
in residential districts.

OBJECTIVE 3.2

PROMOTE THE PRESERVATION OF NOTABLE HISTORIC LANDMARKS, INDIVIDUAL
HISTORIC BUILDINGS, AND FEATURES THAT HELP TO PROVIDE CONTINUITY WITH THE
PAST.

POLICY 3.2.2
Encourage rehabilitation and adaptive reuse of historic buildings and resources.

Cannabis is one of the fastest growing job categories in the country and one of the few retail uses that is
burgeoning even in the face of e-commerce. The proposed business is entirely owned by local residents and
will hire directly from the community. The business has commitments in its Operating Agreement, as well
as obligations under City policy, to source products and services from local businesses, particularly those
owned by and employing residents who meet the Cannabis Equity Criteria. As such, the business aims to
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10.

increase employment and resident ownership both in its own Cannabis Retail business and in the cannabis
cultivation, manufacturing, and distribution businesses that are provided hundreds of skilled, unskilled, and
semi-skilled jobs to San Francisco residents.

Cannabis retailers are proven to improve security for the entire neighborhood they serve. A UCLA study
funded by the National Institutes of Health demonstrated that neighborhoods with cannabis stores have no
more crime than other neighborhoods and that “measures dispensaries take to reduce crime (i.e., doormen,
video cameras), may increase guardianship” of the area. The project will have professional security and
multiple cameras, as required by law, and will partner with SFPD, local merchants, and the community to
increase safety on the corridor.

Regulated cannabis is a burgeoning industry specifically because it is at the innovative edge, not just of
technology but of government regulation and laws. This is a field that can create small business ownership
and employment opportunities for San Francisco residents, renewed vitality on commercial corridors, and
destination locations for tourists. Additionally, the Project is not a Formula Retail use.

The proposed Cannabis Retail use will provide an active use within an existing historic storefront. The
Project will add a small-scale neighborhood-serving retail use in a neighborhood commercial district and
active a retail corner, increasing foot traffic to adjacent neighborhood businesses.

Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review of
permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project complies with said policies in
that:

A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.

Existing neighborhood-serving retail uses are not impacted by the establishment of the proposed
Cannabis Retail use. This Project will activate a vacant retail space which is desirable for the
neighborhood. The addition of this business will enhance foot traffic to the benefit of neighboring
businesses. Cannabis is one of the fastest growing job categories in the country and one of the few retail
uses that is burgeoning even in the face of e-commerce.

B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.

Existing residential units on upper floors and in the surrounding neighborhood would not be adversely
affected by the Project. The proposal does not affect housing or change the character of the building.

C. That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced,

The Project has no effect on housing and does not convert housing to a non-residential use.

SAN FRANCISCO
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11.

12.

SAN FRANCISCO

. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or

neighborhood parking.

The Project Site is served by nearby public transportation options. The Project is located within a quarter
of a mile of the following Muni lines: 21, 5, 6, and 7. Additionally the site is located a half of a mile from
the Van Ness and Market Street intersection which services six light rail lines and four additional Muni
lines. These transit lines provide a variety of options for transportation for employees and patrons of the
proposed cannabis retail use.

That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors
from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for
resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.

There is no commercial office development associated with the proposed project and there would be no
displacement of any existing industrial or service businesses in the area.

That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of
life in an earthquake.

The Project will be designed and will be constructed to conform to the structural and seismic safety
requirements of the Building Code. This proposal will not impact the property’s ability to withstand an
earthquake.

. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.

The Project site is an identified historic resource. No exterior changes are proposed to the building. Two
security cameras will be added for compliance with the Office of Cannabis requirements, the camera
locations and mountings have been approved by a historic preservation planner.

. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from

development.

The Project will have no negative impact on existing parks and open spaces.

The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code
provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character
and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.

The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use Authorization would promote
the health, safety and welfare of the City.
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DECISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use
Authorization Application No. 2019-015062CUA subject to the following conditions attached hereto as
“EXHIBIT A” in general conformance with plans on file, dated November 18,2019, and stamped “EXHIBIT
B”, which is incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional Use
Authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion. The effective
date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (after the 30-day period has expired) OR
the date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the Board of Supervisors. For further
information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton
B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102.

Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section 66000
that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government Code
Section 66020. The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and must
be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development
referencing the challenged fee or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of
imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject
development.

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the Planning
Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning
Administrator’s Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the
development and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code
Section 66020 has begun. If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun
for the subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period.

I'hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on January 23, 2020.
Jonas P. Ionin

Commission Secretary

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:
ADOPTED: January 23,2020
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EXHIBIT A
AUTHORIZATION

This authorization is for a conditional use to allow a Cannabis Retail use (d.b.a. Mr.C’'s) measuring 1,335
square feet located at [500 Laguna Street, Block 0818, and Lot 016] pursuant to Planning Code Section(s)
202.2, 303, and 761 within the Hayes-Gough Neighborhood Commercial Transit Zoning District and a 40-
X Height and Bulk District; in general conformance with plans, dated November 18, 2019, and stamped
“EXHIBIT B” included in the docket for Record No. 2019-015062CUA and subject to conditions of approval
reviewed and approved by the Commission on January 23, 2020 under Motion No XXXXXX. This
authorization and the conditions contained herein run with the property and not with a particular Project
Sponsor, business, or operator.

RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning
Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder
of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is
subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission on January 23,2020 under Motion No XXXXXX.

PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS

The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A" of this Planning Commission Motion No. XXXXXX shall
be reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the site or building permit
application for the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional Use
authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.

SEVERABILITY

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section
or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not
affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys
no right to construct, or to receive a building permit. “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent
responsible party.

CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator.
Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a new
Conditional Use authorization.

SAN FRANCISCO
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Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting
PERFORMANCE

1.

Validity. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years from
the effective date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have issued a
Building Permit or Site Permit to construct the project and/or commence the approved use within
this three-year period.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Expiration and Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year period
has lapsed, the project sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an application
for an amendment to the original Authorization or a new application for Authorization. Should
the project sponsor decline to so file, and decline to withdraw the permit application, the
Commission shall conduct a public hearing in order to consider the revocation of the
Authorization. Should the Commission not revoke the Authorization following the closure of the
public hearing, the Commission shall determine the extension of time for the continued validity of
the Authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Diligent Pursuit. Once a site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence
within the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued
diligently to completion. Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider revoking
the approval if more than three (3) years have passed since this Authorization was approved.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragraphs may be extended at the discretion of
the Zoning Administrator where implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an
appeal or a legal challenge and only by the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or
challenge has caused delay.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other
entitlement shall be approved unless it complies with all applicable provisions of City Codes in
effect at the time of such approval.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

SAN FRANCISCO
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Additional Project Authorization. The Project Sponsor shall obtain operating licenses from the
City’s Office of Cannabis and the State of California prior to commencing any cannabis sales or
other activities per Planning Code Section 202.2(a)(5).

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Transparency and Fenestration. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 145.1, the site shall be
maintained with transparent windows and doorways for no less than 60 percent of the street
frontage at the ground level and allow visibility to the inside of the building. The use of dark or
mirrored glass shall not count towards the required transparent area. Any decorative railings or
grillwork, other than wire mesh, which is placed in front of or behind ground floor windows, shall
be at least 75 percent open to perpendicular view. Rolling or sliding security gates shall consist of
open grillwork rather than solid material, so as to provide visual interest to pedestrians when the
gates are closed, and to permit light to pass through mostly unobstructed. Gates, when both open
and folded or rolled as well as the gate mechanism, shall be recessed within, or laid flush with, the
building facade.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

MONITORING - AFTER ENTITLEMENT

8.

Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in
this Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject
to the enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code Section
176 or Section 176.1. The Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to other
city departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Revocation due to Violation of Conditions. Should implementation of this Project result in
complaints from interested property owners, residents, or commercial lessees which are not
resolved by the Project Sponsor and found to be in violation of the Planning Code and/or the
specific conditions of approval for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the Zoning
Administrator shall refer such complaints to the Commission, after which it may hold a public
hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

OPERATION

10. Community Liaison. Prior to issuance of a building permit to construct the project and implement

the approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a community liaison officer to deal with the
issues of concern to owners and occupants of nearby properties. The Project Sponsor shall provide

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 13



Draft Motion RECORD NO. 2019-015062CUA
January 23, 2020 500 Laguna Street

the Zoning Administrator and all registered neighborhood groups for the area with written notice
of the name, business address, and telephone number of the community liaison. Should the contact
information change, the Zoning Administrator and registered neighborhood groups shall be made
aware of such change. The community liaison shall report to the Zoning Administrator what
issues, if any, are of concern to the community and what issues have not been resolved by the
Project Sponsor.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

11. On-Site Consumption. On-site consumption of cannabis products is permitted as an accessory use
to the Cannabis Retail use. The operation may seek authorization from the Department of Public
Health for any available on-site consumption permits.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

SAN FRANCISCO
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SCOPE OF WORK

1ST AND BASEMENT FLOOR

(1,335 SF TOTAL)

SCALE: %" =1'-0" 4

R S

SHEET INDEX:

ARCHITECTURAL

A0.00
A0.40
A0.50

A1.00
Al1.01

A3.01
A3.02

A6.00
A6.01
A6.02

A6.50

COVER SHEET
DA ACCESSIBILITY CHECKLIST
SITE PLAN

EXISTING & PROPOSED BASEMENT PLAN
EXISTING & PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN

EXISTING & PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION
EXISTING & PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION

ACCESSIBLE BATHROOM INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

ENLARGED STAIR PLAN AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

PLANNING DATA:

ADDRESS: 500 LAGUNA ST
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
LOT: 016
BLOCK: 0818
ZONING: NCT-HAYES NCT

APPLICABLE CODES:

2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE & SF AMENDMENTS
2016 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE & SF AMENDMENTS
2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE & SF AMENDMENTS
2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE & SF AMENDMENTS
2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE & SF AMENDMENTS

2016 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

2016 SAN FRANCISCO HOUSING CODE
2016 SAN FRANCISCO ENERGY CODE

BUILDING LIMITATIONS (PER 2016 CBC TABLE 503):

TENANT OCCUPANCY:
TENANT TOTAL AREA: 1,335 SF

TENANT RETAIL AREA:

BUILIDNG INFORMATION:

CONSTRUCTION: TYPE VB
FIRE SPRINKLERS: NO
MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 40-X
BUILDING USE:

NUMBER OF STORIES: 3

NUMBER OF BASEMENTS: 1

B, GROUND FLOOR, BASEMENT

535 SF, FIRST FLOOR ONLY

MULTI-UNIT RESIDENTIAL

WORK HOURS:

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IS ALLOWED DURING THE HOURS OF 7:00 AM
TO 8:00 PM, SEVEN DAYS A WEEK, INCLUDING HOLIDAYS. ANY WORK

DONE BEFORE OR AFTER THESE HOURS MUST NOT EXCEED THE NOISE
LEVEL OF FIVE DECIBELS AT THE NEAREST LOT LINE UNLESS A SPECIAL

500 LAGUNA ST

500 LAGUNA STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

PERMIT REV 1; DECEMBER 13, 2019

ABBREVIATIONS

AB ANCHOR BOLT

ABV ABOVE

AC AIR CONDITIONING

ACOUST  ACOUSTICAL

AD ACCESS DOOR, AREA DRAIN

ADA AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT

ADDL ADDITIONAL

AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

AIA AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

AISC AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF
STEEL CONSTRUCTION

AL ALUMINUM

ALT ALTERNATE

ALUM ALUMINUM

ANOD ANODIZED

APPD APPROVED

APPROX  APPROXIMATE

ARCH ARCHITECT

AUTO AUTOMATIC

AVG AVERAGE

BDRM BEDROOM

BEL BELOW

BTWN BETWEEN

BLDG BUILDING

BLK BLOCK

BLKG BLOCKING

CB CATCH BASIN

CCw COUNTER CLOCKWISE

CEM CEMENT

CER CERAMIC

CFT CUBIC FOOT

CIP CAST-IN-PLACE

(ON| CONTROL JOINT

CL CENTERLINE

CLG CEILING

CLR CLEAR

CcMuU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

CONC CONCRETE

CONT CONTINUOUS

CPT CARPET

DBL DOUBLE

DEG DEGREE

DEM DEMOLISH

DEMO DEMOLITION

DEPT DEPARTMENT

DET DETAIL

DIAG DIAGONAL

DIA DIAMETER

DIM DIMENSION

DN DOWN

DTL DETAIL

DWG DRAWING

DS DOWNSPOUT

EA EACH

EIFS EXTERIOR INSULATION
AND FINISH SYSTEM

EJ EXPANSION JOINT

ELECT ELECTRICAL

ENGR ENGINEER

EQ EQUAL

EQUIP EQUIPMENT

(E) EXISTING

FDTN FOUNDATION

FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FF FINISHED FLOOR

FF&E FIXTURES, FURNISHINGS
& EQUIPMENT

FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET

FLR FLOOR

FOS FACE OF STUDS

FP FIREPROOF

FT FEET

FTG FOOTING

GA GAUGE

GALV GALVANIZED

GB GYPSUM BOARD

GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR

GL GLASS

GRND GROUND

GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD

H HIGH

HORIZ HORIZONTAL

HR HOUR

ID
IN
INFO

J-BOX
JT

LAM
LOC
LTWT

MAINT
MAS
MAT
MATL
MAX
MECH
MET
MFG
MISC
MO

NAT

(N)
NOM

ocC
oD
OF
OHD
OPNG
OPP

PLAM
PTTN
PERP
PLMBG
PLTF
PLWD
PNT
PREFAB

QTY

INSIDE DIAMETER
INCH
INFORMATION

JUNCTIONBOX
JOINT

LAMINATE
LOCATE
LIGHTWEIGHT

MAINTENANCE
MASONRY
MATERIAL
MATERIAL
MAXIMUM
MECHANICAL
METAL
MANUFACTURER
MISCELLANEOUS
MASONRY OPENING

NATURAL
NEW
NOMINAL

ON CENTER
OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OUTSIDE FACE
OVER HEAD
OPENING
OPPOSITE HAND

PLASTICLAMINATE
PARTITION
PERPENDICULAR
PLUMBING
PLATFORM
PLYWOOD

PAINT
PREFABRICATED

QUANTITY

RA
RAD
REBAR
REF
REQD
REV
RO
RWD

SCHED
sc
SECT
SF
SHT
SIm
SPECS
SQ
SSTL
STD
STL
STRUCT

T&B
T&G
TBD
D
TRD
TSLAB
TS
T™W
(TYP)

UL
UNO
UON

VERT
VIF

w/
wW/O
wcC
wD
WWM
WP

RETURN AIR
RADIUS
REINFORCING BAR
REFERENCE
REQUIRED
REVISION

ROUGH OPENING
REDWOOD

SCHEDULE
SOLID CORE
SECTION
SQUAREFOOT
SHEET

SIMILAR
SPECIFICATIONS
SQUARE
STAINLESS STEEL
STANDARD
STEEL
STRUCTURAL

TOP AND BOTTOM
TONGUE & GROOVE
TO BE DETERMINED
TRENCH DRAIN
TREAD

TOP OF SLAB

TOP OF STEEL

TOP OF WALL
TYPICAL

UNDERWRITERS LAB
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

VERTICAL
VERIFY IN FIELD

WITH

WITHOUT

WATER CLOSET
WOOD

WELDED WIRE MESH
WATERPROOF

DRAWING SYMBOLS

N N BREAK LINE
3RD. F.!_OOR ELEVATION MARKER
+32'-0
HIDDEN OR OVERHEAD LINE
. 20" .
7 7 DIMENSION LINE

\l/ ALIGNMENT

DETAIL SYMBOL

SECTION DETAIL

BUILDING SECTION

| 10 |ROOM # ROOM IDENTIFICATION

102 WINDOW NUMBER

o\

o

X

C

DOOR NUMBER

||
®

PARTITION TYPE

43}__

REVISION SYMBOL

ELEVATION SYMBOL

GENERAL NOTES:

1. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS HAVE PRECEDENCE: DO NOT
SCALE DRAWINGS, DIMENSIONS GOVERN. DETAILS GOVERN OVER PLANS AND
ELEVATIONS. DETAIL DRAWINGS AND LARGE SCALE DETAILS SHALL GOVERN
OVER SMALL SCALE DETAILS.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL DIMENSIONS
AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM
THE DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. ALL EXISTING
DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED IN FIELD.

3. PROVIDE ALL WORK AND MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST RULES
AND REGULATIONS OF ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL CODES, LAWS,
ORDINANCES, AND STATUTES. NOTHING IN THESE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS
IS TO BE CONSTRUED AS REQUIRING OR PERMITTING WORK CONTRARY TO THESE
RULES, REGULATIONS, AND CODES.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING THE WORK OF
ALL TRADES AND SHALL CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS. DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE
CALLED TO THE ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION AND SHALL BE RESOLVED BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

5. DRAWINGS INDICATE GENERAL AND TYPICAL DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION.
WHERE CONDITIONS ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED BUT ARE OF SIMILAR
CHARACTER TO DETAILS SHOWN, SIMILAR DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
USED, SUBJECT TO REVIEW BY THE ARCHITECT. NOTES OF ONE DRAWING OR
DETAIL APPLY TO ALL OTHER SIMILAR DRAWINGS OR DETAILS.

6. ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS. WRITTEN INFORMATION TAKES PRECEDENCE OVER GRAPHIC
REPRESENTATION.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING ALL WORK UNDER
HIS CONTRACT, INCLUDING HIS SUBCONTRACTORS AND OTHER COUNTY
AUTHORIZED CONTRACTORS, IF APPLICABLE.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING ALL HISTORIC
ELEMENTS NOT SHOWN FOR DEMO DURING CONSTRUCTION.

9. ITEMS THAT ARE EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE INDICATED ARE "EXISTING" OR "(E)".
ITEMS WITHOUT THIS DESIGNATION ARE NEW CONSTRUCTION. FOR
CLARITY, SOME ITEMS MAY BE MARKED "(N)" OR "NEW".

10. THE BUILDING SHALL REMAIN WEATHERTIGHT THROUGHOUT PERIOD OF
CONSTRUCTION. BUILDING ENVELOPE OPENED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
SEALED FROM THE ELEMENTS AND ASSOCIATED INTERIOR SPACE AND FABRIC
PROTECTED. WINDOWS AND EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE CLOSED UNLESS THERE
IS AN APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTED NEED TO KEEP THEM OPEN.

11. HANDLING OF OR MANAGEMENT OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IS NOT INCLUDED
IN THIS SCOPE

PERMIT HAS BEEN GRANTED.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

1. DEMO INTERIOR PARTITION TO INCREASE RESTROOM SIZE

TO BE ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM

2. LEVEL ENTRY AND PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE PUSH BUTTON

ENTRY
3. REVISE STAIR TO BASEMENT

4. ELECTRICAL, LIGHTING, MECHANICAL SCOPE AS REQUIRED
PER ABOVE ADJUSTMENTS (DEFERRED)

PROJECT DIRECTORY:

TENANT:

CHRIS CALLAWAY

415.802.6160

CHRIS1CALLAWAY @GMAIL.COM

CONTRACTOR:
T.B.D.

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
T.B.D.

ARCHITECT CONSULTANT:

LUAT DUONG
LUAT@LUATDUONG.COM
520.203.6715

PROJECT SITE
500 LAGUNA STREET

VICINITY MAP

SCALE: N.T.S.
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SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
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Form C: DISABLED ACCESS 20% RULE

This form is only required for projects equal to or under the valuation threshold when box “C” is checked off on
the D.A. Checklist and is for providing an itemized list of the estimated costs for the expenditures used for disabled
access upgrades for this project. Reproduce this form along with the D.A. Checklist and any required form(s) on
the plans.

Based on CBC Section 11B-202.4 Exception 8, only projects with a construction cost less than or equal to the
valuation threshold (current ENR Construction Cost Index Amount) are eligible for the 20% rule. In choosing which
accessible elements to provide, priority should be as listed on p. 2 of the D.A. Checklist.

In general, projects valued over the threshold are not eligible for the 20% rule (see CBC 11B-202.4 Exceptions1
through 8 for other exceptions).

CBC Section11B-202.4, Exception 9 (abbreviated). In alteration projects involving buildings & facilities previously approved
& built without elevators, areas above & below the ground floor are subject to the 20% disproportionality provisions described
n Exception 8, even if the value of the project exceeds the valuation threshold in Exception 8. Refer to the Code for the types
of buildings & facilities that qualifies for this 20% disproportionality provisions when project valuation is over the threshold.

Contractor’s
Estimated Cost DBl Revised Cost

A) Cost of Construction:

(Excluding Alterations to the Path of Travel as $ 50 ) 000 $
required by 11B-202.4)
B) 20% of A) : $10,000 $

List the Upgrade Expenditures and their respective construction cost below:

1.Accessible entry / push button $2,000 $
2 bathroom remodel $4,000 $
3. Stairs $4,000 $
4. $ $
5 $ $
6 $ $
7. $ $
8 $ $
9 $ $
10. $ $
11, $ $
12, $ $
T oo coprisibon saue i it nftoooeed, 301000 $
Line B
-

D.A. CHECKLIST (p. 2 of 2); The address of the project is : 50 LAGUNA STREET

Check all applicable boxes and specify where on the drawings the details are shown:
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Location of detail(s)-
include detail no. &
drawing sheet (do not
leave this part blank!).
Also clarification
comments can be written
here.

IA.One accessible
entrance including:

approach walk, vertical 02/A1.01
access, platform O O O O O O ’
(landings), door / gate &
and hardware for
door/gate 06/A6.00
B.An accessible route to
the area of remodel
including:
Parking/access aisles 0O 0O 0O 0O = 0O
and curb ramps
Curb ramps and O O O O O 02/A1.01
walks
Corridors, hallways, O O O O O
floors
Ramps elevators, lifts O O O O O
C. At least one
accessible restroom 02/A1.01
for each sex or a O H O O O O O &
single unisex
restroom_serving the 01-06/A6.00
area of remodel.
D. Accessible public O O O O O O
pay phone.
E. Acces_sible drinking 0O O O O O O
fountains.
F. Additional accessible
elements such as 01-06/A6.00
parking, stairways, O O O O O O
storage, alarms and
sighage.
See the requirements
for additional forms 1. 2 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.
listed below
X X X
1.  No additional forms required
2.  No additional forms required
3. Fill out Request for Approval of Equivalent Facilitation form for each item checked and attach to plan.
4. Fill out Request for Approval of Technical Infeasibility form for each item checked and attach to plans.
5. Provide details from a set of City approved reference drawings, provide its permit application number

here: and list reference drawing number on plans.
No additional forms required

N o

ratified by the Access Appeals Commission (see UHR form for details)

~7 ~

Fill out Request for an Unreasonable Hardship form for each item checked and attach to plan. All UHR must be

D.A. CHECKLIST (p. 1 of 2): The address of the project is: 500 LAGUNA STREET

For ALL tenant improvement projects in commercial use spaces, both pages of this checklist are required to be
reproduced on the plan set and signed.

1. The proposed use of the project is BUSINESS (e.g. Retail, Office,

Restaurant, etc.)

2. Describe the area of remodel, including which floor: BASEMENT AND FIRST FLOOR ONLY

3. The construction cost of this project excluding disabled access upgrades to the path of travel is
$ 50,000 . which is; (check one) L] more than / less than the 2019 Valuation Threshold of
$166,157.00.

4. |s this a City project and/or does it receive any form of public funding? Checkone: [ Yes/ X No Note: If
Yes, then see Step 3 on the Instructions page of the Disabled Access Upgrade Compliance Checklist package
for additional forms required.

Conditions below must be fully documented by accompanying drawings

5. Read A through D below carefully and check the most applicable boxes. Check one box only:

O A: All existing conditions serving the area of remodel fully comply with access requirements.
No further upgrades are required:
Fill out page 2 of D.A. Checklist

O B: Project Adjusted cost of construction is greater than the current valuation threshold:
Fill out and attach page 2 of D.A. Checklist and any other required forms to plans

Bl C: Project adjusted cost of construction is less than or equal to the current valuation threshold:
List items that will be upgraded on Form C. All other items shall be checked on page 2 of the
D.A. Checklist in the “Not required by code” column.

O D: Proposed project consists entirely of Barrier removal:
Fill out and attach Barrier removal form to Plans

O E: Proposed project is minor revision to previously approved permit drawings only. (Note:
This shall NOT be used for new or additional work) Provide previously approved permit
application here: . Description of revision:

CBC chapter 2 section 202 Definitions:

Technically Infeasible. An alteration of a building or a facility, that has little likelihood of being accomplished
because the existing structural conditions require the removal or alteration of a load-bearing member that is an
essential part of the structural frame, or because other existing physical or site constraints prohibit modification or
addition of elements, spaces or features that are in full and strict compliance with the minimum requirements for
new construction and which are necessary to provide accessibility.

Unreasonable Hardship. When the enforcing agency finds that compliance with the building standard would
make the specific work of the project affected by the building standard infeasible, based on an overall evaluation
of the following factors:

1. The cost of providing access.

2. The cost of all construction contemplated.

3. The impact of proposed improvements on financial feasibility of the project.

4. The nature of the accessibility which would be gained or lost.

5. The nature of the use of the facility under construction and its availability to persons with disabilities
The details of any Technical Infeasibility or Unreasonable Hardship shall be recorded and entered into the files of the
Department. All Unreasonable Hardships shall be ratified by the AAC.
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a X
L Gentury Cafe Star P:
o
Tahl L4 Level 1
S L
© . Uy St
= Kanber ;i’_”i'_“r"l”gr Market Street Cycle
. r ite
Hayes Valley Art Works ity St L bL B
ChefsFeed
Nick's Super Market " ;
Y Golden Gate Urgent Care W@
0 *
Gl pagest Hait Play Salon @ .
w Q
= 85 &
Comipass Clara House 3 2
Ir
L
’fj \iA
G M 4
Steakhouse Edwardiar d_?
Jews far Jesus ¥
=
i e » A\ Ve a e
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02 NEIGHBORHOOD PUBLIC BLDG MAP

NEARBY IMPORTANT PUBLIC AMENITIES

HAYES PLAYGROUND
PATRICIA'S GREEN IN HAYES VALLEY

AwpnkE

SCALE: NTS

KOREAN AMERICAN COMMUNITY CENTER
NEIGHBORHOOD BAPTIST CHURCH

(E) FIRE HYDRANT

(E) STREET TREE

(E) STREET PLANTING

LINDEN STREET

N

\

\

SN NN

\

N

£

X

J
\1/ 2\/\'\_/\;2/2 :j/\/u S’\y

\I{‘“«&f NS

(E) STREET PLANTING

LAGUNA STREET

(E) STREET PLANTING

120'-0" LOT DEPTH

PROPERTY LINE

MO

(E) TRAFFIC LIGHT ——=%

SUBJECT PROPERTY

500 LAGUNA STREET
BLOCK# 0818, LOT #016
3 STORIES + BASEMENT:
40-X

.

WORK IN THIS AREA

ADJACENT PROPERTY
491 LINDEN STREET
BLOCK# 0818, LOT #047
SINGLE STORY, 40-X

42"-0"

S h 5
[ § n)
Q é | O 14 O 3
I )
e £ )T . i i N? -
PROPERTY LIN g

ADJACENT PROPERTY
483-487 LINDEN STREET
3 STORY ABOVE
BASEMENT, 40-X

PROPERTY LINE

ADJACENT PROPERTY
488 FELL STREET

BLOCK# 0818, LOT #046

2 STORIES ABOVE
GROUND LEVEL, 40-X
FLAT ROOF

78'-0"

SUBJECT PROPERTY

500 LAGUNA STREET
SCOPE OF WORK
INDICATED HATCH: 1ST AND
BASEMENT FLOOR ONLY
535 COMMERCIAL ON
GROUND FLOOR

(1,335 COMMERCIAL SF TOTAL)

AT

‘ﬁ T
;r\§ ’B—»\

ADJACENT PROPERTY
480 FELL STREET

3 STORIES ABOVE
GROUND LEVEL, 40-X
FLAT ROOF

e

27'-6" LOT WIDTH

27'16" 7T

LY
N,

i}

(E) FIRE HYDRANT

(E) TRAFFIC LIGHT

01

EXISTING SITE PLAN (NO CHANGE)

FELL STREET

EHJEQ\
L \,\5
K
mwg‘ \(@3’5

(E) STREET TREE

SCALE: 1/8"

NO: DATE: SUBMISSION:

1 2019.07.22 PERMIT APP

2 2019.12.13 PERMIT REV1/A\

PERMIT

500 LAGUNA

INTERIOR RETROFIT

500 LAGUNA STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

SITE PLAN

DATE: DEC 13, 2019

A0.50

v

PROJECT NO



NO: DATE: SUBMISSION:

SIDE YARD DELIVERY ACCESS
W/ SECURITY CAMERA, SEE 1/A1.01 1 2019.07.22 PERMIT APP

28-9" VIF 2 2019.12.13 PERMIT REV1A\
‘ —N1
|
r======\%r | | e ] KEYNOTES:
- 3"0" PER 1011.2, } DW 30“ REF
I EX. 1 1 02.001 DEMO (E) STAIR, FILL,
%7/ = A KITCHEN 1 PATCH FLOORING
T 1 S 02.002 DEMO BATHROOM
/02 D UP Sl FIXTURES
- \A6.02/ —L 17R 1ot 02.003  DEMO DOOR
| I 10 02.004 DEMO WALL
%X% A7 % W c | ! 09.004 u 02.005  UNINSTALL WOOD
7 | | kg FLOORS, STORE FOR
. 5 BASEMENT R ! CEILING DESIGN
I I 711 SF o N
Z (N) STAIRS ) : 03.001 N) GRAB BARS
| I TOTAL i
e “ 17 RISERS, EMPLOYEE MEETING |~ | 03.002 (N) HANDRAILS
16 TREADS ! I 269 SF i
06.001 (N) ACCESSIBLE
(09.0065) TRANSACTION COUNTER,
(09.006 COUNTER
I ALIGN 06.002 (N) RECEPTION/SECURITY
- 09.005 09.007 " LIDJ DESK
| I W _0
= (99}
k = ||k 4 —-5 orf 08.001 (N) SWINGING DOOR W/
I —%> X
SECURED ! & 2 ACCESSIBLE HARDWARE
1 - o
DELIVERY TO OFFICE |~ 1; Ul 1= 08 L o e
oo . (28.001) a? ’
i | 2 @ INVENTORY
[ \ o E
| |
B e 1 09.004 53,001 09.001 (N) PAINT, SEE SPECS.
N.I.C. o o | : " 09.002 (N) TILES 01
: L | S 09.003 (N) TILES 02
OFFICE B SECURED INVENTORY i 09.004  REFINISH CONCRETE
96 SF \\\ STORAGE o FLOORS
u \ 08.002 209 SF - 09.005 (N) GLASS GUARDRAILS
\ 42" TYP.
28.003 I?]_ X 09.006 (N) STAIRS, 11" TREADS,
MAX. 7" RISERS, 17
28.001 o o o 28.001 RISERS.
I VAN VAN VAN 09.007 (N) GYB. WALL ASSEMBLY
. . ’ “ ‘ ’.' . Wt . “. ;"4 o 5 /// ‘1/ \\\ /// ‘1/ \\\ /// \l/ \\\ |
o7 -3 VIF ) ] 10.001 EMPLOYEE ACCESS ONLY
—_—— A e H— ... I S I . L i BEYOND THIS POINT
PROPERTY LINE STORAGE (CUSTOMER ACCESS
212" VIF PROHIBITED) PROVIDE
SIGNAGE
LAGﬁﬁE‘éﬁ;—gE?NSIDE 12001  OPCI FURNISHING
12.002 MERCHANDISE STORAGE
CABINET

22.001 (N) TOILET
22.002 (N) SINK

23.001 (N) CLIMATE CONTROL

PROPOSED BASEMENT PLAN SYSTEM
02 SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

26.001 (N) PENDANT LIGHTING

28.001 (N) SECURITY /
SURVEILLANCE CAMERA
LOCATION

28.002 (N) ID SCANNER

28.003 SECURITY CONTROL
CENTER SYSTEM

‘ WALL LEGEND:
|
|
|
o rer ow T e e— WALL TO DEMOLISH
™ ; * (EXIST.) WALL
% /Vﬂ n/ | T s (NEW) WALL
| [N I
| R SO IEEEEEEE 1-HRWALL
I \\\ // ) .
} (I |
I 2, ; Han
7/‘ | }/A\ :
/ i i |
[ .
y N.I.C. | TR
% | g
} ‘|L7 aqe” |
L T i ! 5
| |
|
| PERMIT
|
i
|
Z 7 | | ] W 0
b / } 1 = 00
/ SR & & X > <l
[ o <
| 0 I
N e o 500 LAGUNA
| | o w
B m INTERIOR RETROFIT
N.I.C. N R S—— ; 500 LAGUNA STREET
N | L A A R A SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
L ‘ S N T N T O O
| | NEEEE
! \
i i [P S EXISTING & PROPOSED
T A I =5 ) _ T = BASEMENT PLAN
5 B X L -
. i p !
o ‘} I
% % | S A | B
L S e o
|
PROPERTY LINE o
SIDEWALK ON
LAGUNA STREET SIDE DATE: DEC 13, 2019

01 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

EXISTING BASEMENT PLAN N ‘= A1 n O 0




NO: DATE: SUBMISSION:

DOWN STAIRS TO BASEMENT
ACCESS, SEE 1/A1.00 1 2019.07.22 PERMIT APP

2 2019.12.13 PERMIT REV1/A\

( DELIVERY ENTRY KEYNOTES:
7 W/ SECURITY CAMERAS —
/ T ABOVE 02.001 DEMO (E) STAIR, FILL,
0 T PATCH FLOORING
ki 02.002 DEMO BATHROOM
FIXTURES
02.003 DEMO DOOR
—————— ((28.001 )—
\‘ [N} - J I || NEEN || NENN | | NENN | | NENN | | NENN | | NENN | | BN | | _EEN _EEN NN 28 001 02.004 DEMO WALL
I i e Sl R _ 1 12.002 = 02.005 UNINSTALL WOOD
A | " S - FLOORS, STORE FOR
| io 1 CEILING DESIGN
1] 7 \ 1
| 2 \
| 4 \ -
,,,,,,,,,, | 4 10.001 . i 03.001 (N) GRAB BARS
| ’/;_;#é_i!:; SRR S — [] 03.002 (N) HANDRAILS
\ — = — |
; ; 2.002) | i | 06.001  (N) ACCESSIBLE
' TRANSACTION COUNTER
———(12.002) \ \ ,
N.I.C. 1 (N) S+A|RS T 1 | (%\\; | COUNTER
/ I 117RisERs, [~ 1| (RETAL | e ] 06.002 (N) RECEPTION/SECURITY
N |16 TREADS \ SPACE - W DESK
7 » s :
| ~ | 474 SF [ z z 9
’ \\_ - 3 o 1 N) SWINGING DOOR W,
| i 03.002 Eﬂf | I s v b 08.00 (N) SWINGING DOOR W/
\ il . > =k ACCESSIBLE HARDWARE
\ I 09.005 <z \ 1 o =@ 08.002 (N) LOCK DOOR /
-l z3! . o W SECURED STORAGE,
09.006 Z0, [ o Q
| | | x© - g ® o INVENTORY
'_
L . LL
} @% j_ 5002 l - 09.001 (N) PAINT, SEE SPECS.
| % \ ‘ p 09.002 (N) TILES 01
| miIN. 1] s 6001 ., v ‘ 09.003 (N) TILES 02
3 == TYP.| - . ’///// 09.004 REFINISH CONCRETE
DN M 06.002 > 28.001 FLOORS
4 A IR, ] }% i rj/T 2 09.005  (N) GLASS GUARDRAILS
- S ’ ' 42" TYP.
™ 3-0"PER 1011.2, |9 & !
EX. 1 mlg 3 | ! : @} i x—-28.001 09.006 (N) STAIRS, 11" TREADS,
; 00 | | MAX. 7" RISERS, 17
A l \ '
1 < } N \ 28.002 RISERS.
/’;/." /é.” . | K‘ ! (28000 09.007 (N) GYB. WALL ASSEMBLY
(M ]
4"{/"}}!4‘:{,’}4 —— 1 m 10.001  EMPLOYEE ACCESS ONLY
. I T T 1 I
BEYOND THIS POINT
PROPERTY LINE 12.002 (CUSTOMER ACCESS
28.001 WAITING CHECKIN/ — ACCESSIBLE PATH PROHIBITED) PROVIDE
SECURITY OF TRAVEL SIGNAGE
28.001
GS'DE‘Q’ALK ONS (N) PUSH BUTTON 12.001 OPCI FURNISHING
LAGUNA STREET SIDE AUTO OPERATOR 12.002 MERCHANDISE STORAGE

CABINET

22.001 (N) TOILET
22.002 (N) SINK

23.001 (N) CLIMATE CONTROL
PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN SYSTEM
02 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

26.001 (N) PENDANT LIGHTING

28.001 (N) SECURITY /
SURVEILLANCE CAMERA
LOCATION

28.002 (N) ID SCANNER

28.003 SECURITY CONTROL
CENTER SYSTEM

?
[ ]

.

N

|
T ol |

D I (=~ (02.002)
| [

7 N.I.C. / WALL TO DEMOLISH
e 7 (EXIST.) WALL
% 1 i 1 } | I (NEW) WALL
S j'/ i (02.002) CEEEEEEE 1-HRWALL
/ / :

1 /
/ L 41
% I T = /-Lf_-
A e (02.004)
6\
/ = i
/ 7 7 -] -
| .
7/ | PERMIT
! (EXISTING)
N.I.C. N.I.C. RETAIL
/ B SPACE "
/ P 535 SF L >0
, | L] Z )
‘ 5 oo
. e > X W
I I ros | [-1 E <y
I S NG il i EE
| | Il NN
:F,,,%,,,J; % g ‘%E 500 LAGUNA
| / NN
| RN I INTERIOR RETROFIT
I I Iy S~ SO0
bl ) 500 LAGUNA STREET
/ ~ 3 }Lm}m%ﬁf T | SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
| |
o L,,,i,,;,i,,,i,,fi”ifﬁi): ~——02.001)
I ‘ A N N TR S o
7 | J,,,,,,,,J,,L,,L,J,,L,L,j | EXISTING & PROPOSED
| L _____ u
N FIRST FLOOR PLAN
|
% %
/'0 /’0 e ] [ 2 % i
/’," /"”‘ g |
4.?/@“.?/,?4 ‘1 1 m
2l S k 1 F { |
PROPERTY LINE
SIDEWALK ON
LAGUNA STREET SIDE DATE: DEC 13, 2019

01 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN N ‘. A1 n O 1




SECURITY CAMERA,

SEE SPECS

DLu \

|_

O >F— \

w o

x o

E e
2 %

LA awo

28+— S

=0 o PG

CL SECURITY CAMERA

SEE ELEV

1" EXTERIOR SEALANT W/

BACKER ROD

SELF ADHERED WRB, TO BE

COMPATIBLE W/ SEALANT,
WRB

NOTE: CONDUIT TO BE MINIMALLY
DRILLED THROUGH WALL - NO VISIBLE
CONDUIT ON FACADE, SECURITY
CAMERA COLOR TO MATCH ADJACENT

FACADE FINISH

TYP. SECURITY CAMERA VERT. SECTION DETAIL

03

(E) WALL, VIF, NO CHANGE

SCALE: 6" =1'-0"

SOUTH PROPERTY LINE ——————

SOUTH PROPERTY LINE —————=

| [ | | [ |
m i T { m { T {
LI T T T T T T [ T [ 17 1 [ ] [ ] [ ] [ T T T T LT 1 ROOF FLOOR LI T T T T T T [ T [ T 1 [ T T T T [ ] [ [ [ I ] | ROOF FLOOR
\ \
\ — s \ - s
‘ \ / \ / ‘ \ / \
\ CEILING \ CEILING
\ . & \ . &
i 1
N\ _ \ B £ m | _ \ B m
————— - ————= = T iu] T T T (0 T o) —————— N - — N n) ] T i T i 0}
| | | — Z | | | — Z
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\ | \ I O \ | \ I O
| | | ] © | | | ] 9
\ | \ (E— o \ | \ (I— o
\ | \ — o \ | \ — o
L I T _ [— O] L I N _ — o
- ? ] ?
L L] L 4 L L L Z
| o : e e 5 | o : e o 5
— 2 — =2
I 3RD FLOOR — 3RD FLOOR
— — s — — s
I— I—
CEILING CEILING
— —
= - s = - s
1 1
\ \
N s N
7777777777 —T T T (T T[T T ————— - —T 5] T T[T T[T
[ -1 1 — = el [ -1 1 p— — =
\ | \ \ | \
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\ | \ \ | \
\ | \ — \ | \ —
\ | \ L \ | \ .
\ | \ — \ | \ —
\ | \ — \ | \ —
L _ O _ — L _ O _ —
L L]
(I 120 1 — ISl IS
T T T RN i T T RN
— —
L 2ND FLOOR L 2ND FLOOR
(I _ L] _
777777777777777777777 | © CEILING $ e @ CEILING $
[ ] T - [ 1 —
********************* s s 5 | & = & R & 5 | 5 5 &
(N) EXTERIOR } :I | ] ] - } :I . . | -
SECURITY CAMERA A
i E SEE DETAIL 03/A3.01 } R e v/ e (I I I O '°<\§L | R 1 o | I O L]
| | | AN L (N) EXTERIOR } NN EEe. L L]
e e | HERRRERgEERRRERpEEEEEE SECURITY CAMERA ) | & T e | HERRRRRgEERERRRpEEEEEDE [ T
| L | } ] SEE DETAIL 03/A3.01 - | L | } 1 ::
\ | \ - : \ | \ :
| | | | 7 s Hg | | | | 2 2l I:‘;J
| . | \ \. "1$5 l o l | \, BEL
} } } } } S N — 1 L T ACCESSIBLE ENTRY E } } } } } 9
g T 7 7 7 i 7 : L .
I - (N) FREE-STANDING o \ ’ o
| : /7 AUTO OPERATOR ! /
} (N) WINDOW OBSCURING FILM "] | PUSH BUTTON 1ST FLOOR } : | 1ST FLOOR
_: CEILING $ _:. CEILING $
26'-4" 26'-4"
SUBJECT PROPERTY 500 LAGUNA SUBJECT PROPERTY 500 LAGUNA 10'-0" SUBJECT PROPERTY 500 LAGUNA SUBJECT PROPERTY 500 LAGUNA 10'-0"
NOT IN SCOPE AREA (NO CHANGE) PROJECT SCOPE AREA SIDEWALK FELL STREET NOT IN SCOPE AREA (NO CHANGE) PROJECT SCOPE AREA SIDEWALK FELL STREET
o ©
> >
BASEMENT $ BASEMENT $
02 PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION 01 EXISTING WEST ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

NO: DATE: SUBMISSION:

1 2019.07.22 PERMIT APP
2 2019.12.13 PERMIT REV1/A\

PERMIT

500 LAGUNA

INTERIOR RETROFIT

500 LAGUNA STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

EXISTING & PROPOSED
WEST ELEVATION

1/4" =1-0"

DATE: DEC 13, 2019

A3.01



WEST PROPERTY LINE ——————=|

EAST PROPERTY LINE ——|

WEST PROPERTY LINE ——————=|

NO: DATE: SUBMISSION:

1 2019.07.22 PERMIT APP
2 2019.12.13 PERMIT REV1/A\

EAST PROPERTY LINE ——|

BASEMENT
&

PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

)

BASEMENT
&

EXISTING SOUTH ELEVATION (NO CHANGE)

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

o)

:m: : ‘m‘ :
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- % L B ¢ o
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! I I B L | L1 L___1 L_
T[T T[T Tr/ T 5] : T[T T[T Tr/ T 5] T :
| |
| |
! 7 7 - l 7 7 77
| | L | | | | L | |
1 | | | | | 1 1 o | | | |
== e . e | | o | | == = ¥ o= | | o | |
i | | | | i | | | |
2ND FLOOR : \ | \ \ 2ND FLOOR : \ | \ \
—-— !} | | | | | —-— f} | | | | |
- CEILING ' | . | | b CEILING - | | | |
- !} L ! \ | \ \ o !} L ! \ | \ \
xel L ! ges <5 i | | | | xel = ! SO £ & | | | |
P -+ ‘- | I P 0 1 - |- _ _] [
L - - - - - - - - I T
J%}d o T (LI LI LT e | (N) EXTERIOR L] N o | O O O OO !
(N) EXTERIOR L] 74 S | X I | { SECURITY CAMERA A L L] LI [ I I ) [ I I ] i PERM |T
5| securiTY cavera IlNEEgEEEEEEpEENEER . \ SEE DETAIL 03/A3.01 < ] JEEREEgEEEEEEpEEEEEn i
: SEE DETAIL 03/A3.01 i S, AL : i ol
I YT B 7). 8 TR e
NlbQ : S — N|oQ . r———————-
PO o || \ - Q Co I |
P \ oy | ] 2 \ oy | ]
3) i i || | | 3) || | |
I b L | ] w L || o
o 7 7 \ o \
@ (N) FREE-STANDING ; /% . : | o | | ¢ / , : | o | | 500 LAGUNA
AUTO OPERATOR S | o | I | |
SN WA = 4| e o semoen
o 1ST FLOOR 5 i S I - 1STFLOOR 5 L e SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
i CEILING !} () WINDOW OBSCURING FILM — . — ¢ CEILING !} — . EXISTING SOUTH
276" 488 FELL STREET 27'-6" 488 FELL STREET ELEVATION - NO
15'-0" 500 LAGUNA SOUTH FACADE ADJACENT PROPERTY 15'-0" 500 LAGUNA SOUTH FACADE ADJACENT PROPERTY CHANGE
LAGUNA ST SIDEWALK SUBJECT PROPERTY 27'-6" WIDTH FRONT LAGUNA ST SIDEWALK SUBJECT PROPERTY 27'-6" WIDTH FRONT
7 7
> >
1/4" = 1-0"
DATE: DEC 13, 2019

A3.02



LAVATORIES ADJ TO A WALL SHALL BE
MOUNTED 18" MIN (OR GREATER AS INDICATED

MIRRORED ON PLANS) FROM ADJ WALL TO CENTERLINE
CONDITION SIM. OF FIXTURE.
6" MAX 17" MIN
36" MIN. 54" MIN. INSULATE
gﬁTvL\JnADTEO SIDE p2” MINy, 24" MIN. ey I’ 42" MIN. A 2"1 gllADII\AAA)'\(/I IN' CODE REF:
. TO C.L. OF BAR : ' 11B-606.5
< "
X ] 24" MIN. .
= ADA ,/ T
= EJE S5\ ; =
z - SANITARY NAPKIN s C o
= L — LOCATED BETWEEN " » x 22
~ - . N REAR WALL Z _. ) o oK
% RS o ! AND TOILET PAPER S ; > % =
N <C o z = = LL
\ / = DISPENSER > Z S < s
' ~] £ o = -
MAX / \ 3 7" MIN. - 9" MAX. il R N 3 S
J
N
17" MIN - 18" MAX
ACCESSIBLE TOILET
(SIDE ELEVATION)
FRONT VIEW CODE REF: 11B-604.2, 11B-604.4, 6" MAX 8" MIN
ACCESSIBLE TOILET STALL 11B-604.5
CODE REF: 11B-604.2, 11B-604.4,
11B-604.5, 11B-604.6 WALL-MOUNTED LAVATORY AND
MIRROR (SIDE VIEW) CODE REF: 11B-306.3, 11B-606
05 PLUMBING FIXTURE CLEARANCES
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
/
/
/
o] /
/
/
/
/
/
| ! 28" REAR GRAB BAR
g PER SFBC 11B-604.5.2
\ S u EXCEPTION 1
p — J ﬂ C i D)
\
\ X = 4q
=+ x
A \ <§( z, B}
\ \ : 5 = =
N o ol | n N 2
N o W ™ N
N\ [ N
AN =
H o
# Aﬁ
11"
Y
D C

SIZE TO MATCH DOOR FRAME

SLOPE 1:2

(N) TILE FINISH

% 5/8"

06

NOTES:

CERAMIC TILE

THRESHOLD DETAIL

Y
1/2" MAXIMUM

THRESHOLD

SCALE: NTS

¢ DOOR & SIGN

1-0"

RESTROOM

1. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SAMPLE MOCK-UP FOR REVIEW
PRIOR TO FABRICATION

2. ATTACH SIGNAGE W/ ADHESIVES PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATION. SIGNS SHALL BE CENTERED ON DOOR WITH
THE HORIZONTAL CENTER LINE 60" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

04

02

TYP. 4" TILE
BASEBOARD

BATHROOM SIGNAGE

(I:_ @ +60"

AFF

SCALE: NTS

2'-10"

3-0"

(E) WINDOW
TO REMAIN

6-6"

ENLARGE ACCESSIBLE BATHROOM ELEVATIONS

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

TYP. 4" TILE
BASEBOARD

EQ EQ 9"

N

AN

N

58" MIN. - 60 " MAX.

NN

1]

bEE %NAGE SHEET FOR SIGN HEIGHT,

REQ'D SIGNAGE
AT GENDER NEUTRAL
TOILET ENTRY DOOR
CODE REF: 11B-703.7.2.6.3,
11B-703.4.1

TOILET ENTRY DOOR ELEVATION

03

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

5'-9" (E) NO CHANGE VIF

/
(E) WINDOW
TO REMAIN
///// —%
//// A

//

/

///B m D
L j A6.00
> 1
ui / -
O ? c
2z ‘l
< \ ACCESSIBLE |
© \ BATHROOM s 1/ =k

\ o
2 o R A
Y4l o 1 -
o s
© -

[

28" REAR GRAB BAR
PER SFBC 11B-604.5.2
EXCEPTION 1

1'-0"

20"

30"

1-0"

20"

JOOourogooy

ENLARGED ACCESSIBLE BATHROOM PLAN

01 SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

NO: DATE: SUBMISSION:

1 2019.07.22 PERMIT APP
2 2019.12.13 PERMIT REV1/A\

PERMIT

500 LAGUNA

INTERIOR RETROFIT

500 LAGUNA STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

ACCESSIBLE
BATHROOM INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

VARIES

DATE: DEC 13, 2019

A6.00



NO: DATE: SUBMISSION:

B 1 2019.07.22 PERMIT APP
L4 ] 2 2019.12.13 PERMIT REV1/A\
DECORATIVE 2
CEILING
L
A Ll
o T
[T il KEYNOTES:
4 02.001 DEMO (E) STAIR, FILL,
I WALL SLATS, PATCH FLOORING
1X3, 1-1/2" O.C. 02.002 DEMO BATHROOM
I FIXTURES
02.003 DEMO DOOR
:r* = 02.004 DEMO WALL
02.005 UNINSTALL WOOD
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

CEQA Categorical Exemption Determination

PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Address Block/Lot(s)

500 LAGUNA ST 0818016

Case No. Permit No.

2019-015062PRJ

Il Addition/ [[] pemoilition (requires HRE for ] New
Alteration Category B Building) Construction

Project description for Planning Department approval.
To establish a recreational cannabis use at existing ground floor and basement.

STEP 1: EXEMPTION CLASS

The project has been determined to be categorically exempt under the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA).

Class 1 - Existing Facilities. Interior and exterior alterations; additions under 10,000 sq. ft.

O

Class 3 - New Construction. Up to three new single-family residences or six dwelling units in one

building; commercial/office structures; utility extensions; change of use under 10,000 sq. ft. if principally
permitted or with a CU.

O

Class 32 - In-Fill Development. New Construction of seven or more units or additions greater than
10,000 sq. ft. and meets the conditions described below:

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan
policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations.

(b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than 5 acres
substantially surrounded by urban uses.

(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered rare or threatened species.

(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or
water quality.

(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING USE ONLY

Class

SIS E: 415.575.9010
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STEP 2: CEQA IMPACTS
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

Air Quality: Would the project add new sensitive receptors (specifically, schools, day care facilities,

|:| hospitals, residential dwellings, and senior-care facilities within an Air Pollution Exposure Zone? Does the
project have the potential to emit substantial pollutant concentrations (e.g., backup diesel generators,
heavy industry, diesel trucks, etc.)? (refer to EP _ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Air Pollution
Exposure Zone)

Hazardous Materials: If the project site is located on the Maher map or is suspected of containing
hazardous materials (based on a previous use such as gas station, auto repair, dry cleaners, or heavy
manufacturing, or a site with underground storage tanks): Would the project involve 50 cubic yards or
|:| more of soil disturbance - or a change of use from industrial to residential?

if the applicant presents documentation of enrollment in the San Francisco Department of Public Health
(DPH) Maher program, a DPH waiver from the Maher program, or other documentation from
Environmental Planning staff that hazardous material effects would be less than significant (refer to
EP_ArcMap > Mabher layer).

Transportation: Does the project involve a child care facility or school with 30 or more students, or a
|:| location 1,500 sq. ft. or greater? Does the project have the potential to adversely affect transit, pedestrian
and/or bicycle safety (hazards) or the adequacy of nearby transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle facilities?

Archeological Resources: Would the project result in soil disturbance/modification greater than two
D (2) feet below grade in an archeological sensitive area or eight (8) feet in a non -archeological sensitive
area? If yes, archeo review is requried (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers >
Archeological Sensitive Area)

Subdivision/Lot Line Adjustment: Does the project site involve a subdivision or lot line adjustment
I:l on a lot with a slope average of 20% or more? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers >
Topography). If yes, Environmental Planning must issue the exemption.

Slope = or > 25%: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage expansion greater
|:| than 500 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50 cubic yards or more of
soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Topography) If box is
checked, a geotechnical report is required and Environmental Planning must issue the exemption.

Seismic: Landslide Zone: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage expansion
|:| greater than 500 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50 cubic yards or more
of soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Seismic Hazard Zones)
If box is checked, a geotechnical report is required and Environmental Planning must issue the exemption.

Seismic: Liquefaction Zone: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage

|:| expansion greater than 500 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50 cubic
yards or more of soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers >
Seismic Hazard Zones) If box is checked, a geotechnical report will likely be required and Environmental
Planning must issue the exemption.

Comments and Planner Signature (optional): Stephanie Cisneros

FRaGEREEE: 415.575.9010
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STEP 3: PROPERTY STATUS - HISTORIC RESOURCE
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

PROPERTY IS ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: (refer to Property Information Map)

. Category A: Known Historical Resource. GO TO STEP 5.

|:| Category B: Potential Historical Resource (over 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 4.

|:| Category C: Not a Historical Resource or Not Age Eligible (under 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 6.

STEP 4: PROPOSED WORK CHECKLIST
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.

1. Change of use and new construction. Tenant improvements not included.

2. Regular maintenance or repair to correct or repair deterioration, decay, or damage to building.

3. Window replacement that meets the Department’'s Window Replacement Standards. Does not include
storefront window alterations.

4. Garage work. A new opening that meets the Guidelines for Adding Garages and Curb Cuts, and/or
replacement of a garage door in an existing opening that meets the Residential Design Guidelines.

5. Deck, terrace construction, or fences not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way.

6. Mechanical equipment installation that is not visible from any immediately adjacent public
right-of-way.

7. Dormer installation that meets the requirements for exemption from public notification under Zoning
Administrator Bulletin No. 3: Dormer Windows.

O|0o|co|d(od

8. Addition(s) that are not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way for 150 feet in each
direction; does not extend vertically beyond the floor level of the top story of the structure or is only a
single story in height; does not have a footprint that is more than 50% larger than that of the original
building; and does not cause the removal of architectural significant roofing features.

[l

Note: Project Planner must check box below before proceeding.

|:| Project is not listed. GO TO STEP 5.

|:| Project does not conform to the scopes of work. GO TO STEP 5.

|:| Project involves four or more work descriptions. GO TO STEP 5.

|:| Project involves less than four work descriptions. GO TO STEP 6.

STEP 5: CEQA IMPACTS - ADVANCED HISTORICAL REVIEW
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.

D 1. Project involves a known historical resource (CEQA Category A) as determined by Step 3 and
conforms entirely to proposed work checklist in Step 4.

2. Interior alterations to publicly accessible spaces.

3. Window replacement of original/historic windows that are not “in-kind” but are consistent with
existing historic character.

4. Fagade/storefront alterations that do not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining features.

5. Raising the building in a manner that does not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining
features.

O(O|0)0 (O

6. Restoration based upon documented evidence of a building’s historic condition, such as historic
photographs, plans, physical evidence, or similar buildings.

SIS E: 415.575.9010
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7. Addition(s), including mechanical equipment that are minimally visible from a public right -of-way
and meet the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation .

8. Other work consistent with the Secretary of the Interior Standards for the Treatment of Historic
Properties (specify or add comments):

Installation of 5 security cameras along the primary fagade. Will not remove or alter any
character-defining features and will be reversible.

9. Other work that would not materially impair a historic district (specify or add comments):

(Requires approval by Senior Preservation Planner/Preservation Coordinator)

10. Reclassification of property status. (Requires approval by Senior Preservation

Planner/Preservation
|:| Reclassify to Category A |:| Reclassify to Category C
a. Per HRER or PTR dated (attach HRER or PTR)

b. Other (specify):

Note: If ANY box in STEP 5 above is checked, a Preservation Planner MUST sign below.

Project can proceed with categorical exemption review. The project has been reviewed by the
Preservation Planner and can proceed with categorical exemption review. GO TO STEP 6.

Comments (optional):

Preservation Planner Signature: Stephanie Cisneros

STEP 6: CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION DETERMINATION
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

No further environmental review is required. The project is categorically exempt under CEQA.
There are no unusual circumstances that would result in a reasonable possibility of a significant
effect.

Project Approval Action: Signature:
Planning Commission Hearing Bridget Hicks
If Discretionary Review before the Planning Commission is requested, 12/17/2019
the Discretionary Review hearing is the Approval Action for the project.

Once signed or stamped and dated, this document constitutes a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines and Chapter
31of the Administrative Code.

In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, an appeal of an exemption determination can only be
filed within 30 days of the project receiving the approval action.

Please note that other approval actions may be required for the project. Please contact the assigned planner for these approvals.
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STEP 7: MODIFICATION OF A CEQA EXEMPT PROJECT

TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, when a California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) exempt project changes after the Approval Action and requires a subsequent approval, the
Environmental Review Officer (or his or her designee) must determine whether the proposed change
constitutes a substantial modification of that project. This checklist shall be used to determine whether the
proposed changes to the approved project would constitute a “substantial modification” and, therefore, be
subject to additional environmental review pursuant to CEQA.

PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Address (If different than front page) Block/Lot(s) (If different than
front page)

500 LAGUNA ST 0818/016

Case No. Previous Building Permit No. New Building Permit No.

2019-015062PRJ

Plans Dated Previous Approval Action New Approval Action

Planning Commission Hearing

Modified Project Description:

DETERMINATION IF PROJECT CONSTITUTES SUBSTANTIAL MODIFICATION

Compared to the approved project, would the modified project:

O | Resultin expansion of the building envelope, as defined in the Planning Code;

Result in the change of use that would require public notice under Planning Code
Sections 311 or 312;

Result in demolition as defined under Planning Code Section 317 or 19005(f)?

Is any information being presented that was not known and could not have been known
at the time of the original determination, that shows the originally approved project may
no longer qualify for the exemption?

O |0l d

If at least one of the above boxes is checked, further environmental review is required.

DETERMINATION OF NO SUBSTANTIAL MODIFICATION

[J | The proposed modification would not result in any of the above changes.

If this box is checked, the proposed modifications are categorically exempt under CEQA, in accordance with prior project
approval and no additional environmental review is required. This determination shall be posted on the Planning Department
website and office and mailed to the applicant, City approving entities, and anyone requesting written notice. In accordance
with Chapter 31, Sec 31.08j of the San Francisco Administrative Code, an appeal of this determination can be filed within 10
days of posting of this determination.

Planner Name: Date:
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